

No. 19-10396

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELLE COCHRAN,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION;
JAY CLAYTON, in his official capacity as Chairman of the
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission; WILLIAM P. BARR,
U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL, in his official capacity,
Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Northern District of Texas
No. 4:19-CV-66-A, Honorable John McBryde, Presiding

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON REHEARING *EN BANC*

Margaret A. Little
Mark Chenoweth
Jared McClain
Richard Samp
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-869-5210

Attorneys for Michelle Cochran

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ISSUE PRESENTED	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS HAVE JURISDICTION AND MUST EXERCISE IT UNDER CONTROLLING SUPREME COURT AUTHORITY	13
A. Standard of Review	13
B. <i>Free Enterprise Fund</i> and Other Controlling Supreme Court Cases Hold that Congress Established Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 2201	13
C. Plain Application of the <i>Thunder Basin</i> Factors Requires This Court to Find Jurisdiction	19
1. Meaningful Judicial Review	22
2. Wholly Collateral.....	26
3. Agency Expertise.....	27
D. The Logic of the Jurisdictional Question Requires Immediate Judicial Review	28
II. THE TEXT AND STRUCTURE OF THE SECURITIES LAWS COMPEL THIS COURT TO FIND DISTRICT COURT JURISDICTION.....	30
A. The Exchange Act’s Text and Structure Must Be Read in Their Entirety	31
B. Nothing in Dodd-Frank Constricted Federal Question Jurisdiction or Altered the Savings Clauses of the Securities Exchange Act	32
C. <i>Bank of Louisiana</i> Involved a Different Statutory Scheme	34
III. THE CASES CITED BY SEC DO NOT PRECLUDE JURISDICTION	36

A.	The <i>SEC ALJ Cases</i> ’ Attempts to Distinguish <i>FEF</i> Make No Sense	37
B.	The <i>SEC ALJ Cases</i> Conflate Eventual Judicial Review with Meaningful Judicial Review	40
C.	The <i>SEC ALJ Cases</i> All Preceded <i>Lucia</i> —and That Matters.....	43
D.	<i>Standard Oil</i> Does Not Change the Analysis	45
IV.	POST-AGENCY JUDICIAL REVIEW VIOLATES DUE PROCESS	47
A.	The ALJ Cannot Lawfully Hear Appellant’s Constitutional Claim	47
B.	When the ALJ Heard the Case, She Was Necessarily Institutionally Biased	48
	CONCLUSION	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Trump</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 370 (D.D.C. 2018).....	44
<i>Am. Gen. Ins. Co. v. FTC</i> , 496 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1974)	21
<i>Associated Sec. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 283 F.2d 773 (10th Cir. 1960)	25
<i>Bank of Louisiana v. FDIC</i> , 919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019)	16-17, 34, 35, 36
<i>Bd. of Govs. of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	33
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	41
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016)	32, 43
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	42
<i>Bradshaw v. Berryhill</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 349 (E.D.N.C. 2019)	44
<i>Cent. Sw. Tex. Dev., L.L.C. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 780 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2015)	49

<i>Cirko v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 948 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020)	6, 16, 17
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. FTC</i> , 475 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1973)	22
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , No. 4:19-CV-066-A, 2019 WL 1359252 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 25, 2019)	11
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	13
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	37, 49
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 831 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Dragna v. Landon</i> , 209 F.2d 26 (9th Cir. 1953)	19
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	5
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	5
<i>Fay v. Douds</i> , 172 F.2d 720 (2d Cir. 1949)	22
<i>Finnerty v. Cowen</i> , 508 F.2d 979 (2d Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>

FTC v. Standard Oil,
449 U.S. 232 (1980).....25, 45

Gupta v. SEC,
796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)5

Hammond v. Baldwin,
866 F.2d 172 (6th Cir. 1989)18

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....7

Hill v. SEC,
114 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2015), *vacated and remanded*,
825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016)5

Hill v. SEC,
825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016)22, 32, 37

In re Clifton,
Exchange Act Release No. 70639, 2013 WL 5553865 (Oct. 9, 2013)25

Ironridge Global IV, Ltd. v. SEC,
146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....5

Jarkesy v. SEC,
803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....32

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....23, 41, 42

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986).....12, 47

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)13

Leedom v. Kyne,
358 U.S. 184 (1958).....18, 50

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....14

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....*passim*

Marsh v. Cty. Sch. Bd.,
305 F.2d 94 (4th Cir. 1962)19

Marshall v. Rodgers,
569 U.S. 58 (2013).....36

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.,
498 U.S. 479 (1991).....17

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.,
616 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1980) 21-22

New Orleans Depot Servs., Inc. v. Dir., Office of Worker’s Comp. Programs,
718 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2013)49

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans,
491 U.S. 350 (1989).....21

Oestereich v. Selective Serv. Bd.,
393 U.S. 233 (1968).....18

Probst v. Berryhill,
377 F. Supp. 3d 578 (E.D.N.C. 2019)44

Probst v. Saul,
2020 WL 6811986 (4th Cir. Nov. 20, 2020)44

Repub. of Panama v. Am. Tobacco Co. Inc.,
217 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2000)49

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....36

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995).....46

Saad v. SEC,
718 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....25

Seguin v. City of Sterling Heights,
968 F.2d 584 (6th Cir. 1992)46

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....1, 2, 42

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000).....5

Sivaraman v. Guizzetti & Assocs.,
228 A.3d 1066 (D.C. 2020)32

Stark v. Wickard,
321 U.S. 288 (1944).....47

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)36

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994).....*passim*

Tilton v. SEC,
824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)*passim*

United Church of the Med. Ctr. v. Med. Ctr. Comm’n,
689 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1982)45

United States v. Freeman,
44 U.S. (3 How.) 556 (1845).....32

Whitman v. Dep’t of Transp.,
547 U.S. 512 (2006).....18

Wisc. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)..... 4-5

Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....25

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 705.....25

5 U.S.C. § 7211(e)(6).....15

5 U.S.C. § 752115

5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)15

12 U.S.C. § 1818(1)(1).....34

15 U.S.C. § 77bb(a)32, 33

15 U.S.C. § 78b.....21

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(A).....31

15 U.S.C. § 78w21

15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1).....23, 31, 42

15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(3).....31

15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(4).....35

15 U.S.C. § 78y(c)(1).....35

15 U.S.C. § 78y(c)(2)m.....25

15 U.S.C. § 78aa31

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)(2).....31

15 U.S.C. § 80b-13(b).....25
28 U.S.C. § 1331*passim*
28 U.S.C. § 220113, 17

RULE

FINRA Rule 1014(a)(3)(C).....25

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 201.15535
17 C.F.R. § 201.221(f)35
17 C.F.R. § 201.240(c)(4)(v)23
17 C.F.R. § 30135

OTHER AUTHORITIES

19 JAMES W. MOORE *ET AL.*, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE
§ 205.05[1] (3d ed. 2011)49

Adam M. Katz, Note, *Eventual Judicial Review*,
118 Colum. L. Rev. 1139 (2018)23, 41

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *READING LAW* 252 (2012).....32

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....43

Brian Mahoney, *SEC Could Bring More Insider Trading Cases In-House*,
Law360 (June 11, 2014)42

Brief for Respondent Supporting Petitioner, *Lucia v. SEC*,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) (No. 17-130).....15, 16

Brief for Respondent, *Lucia v. SEC*, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) (No. 17-130)..9, 10, 15

Comments of Andrew N. Vollmer on Office of Management & Budget Request for Information, OMB-2019-0006 (Mar. 9, 2020).....	42-43
Dissent in <i>Lucia</i> , Comm’rs Gallagher & Piwovar (Oct. 2, 2015)	26
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376	33
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins with In-House Judges</i> , Wall St. J. (May 6, 2015), available at: https://www.wsj.com/articles/sec-wins-with-in-house-judges-1430965803	24
Joel Nolette, <i>Post-Lucia, It’s Déjà vu with the SEC</i> , Law 360 (April 22, 2019), available at: https://www.law360.com/articles/1151580/post-lucia-it-s-deja-vu-with-the-sec?copied=1	29
<i>Remarks to the American Bar Association’s Business Law Section Fall Meeting</i> (Nov. 21, 2014), available at https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2014-spch112114ac	29
